

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC08-1149

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

INITIAL BRIEF OF SPONSOR
FairDistrictsFlorida.org

E. THOM RUMBERGER

Florida Bar No. 69480

**RUMBERGER, KIRK &
CALDWELL, P.A.**

215 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Telephone (850) 222-6550

Facsimile (850) 222-8783

BARRY RICHARD

Florida Bar No. 105599

M. HOPE KEATING

Florida Bar No. 0981915

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.

101 East College Avenue

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Telephone (850) 222-6891

Facsimile (850) 681-0207

JON MILLS

Florida Bar No. 148286

TIMOTHY McLENDON

Florida Bar No. 0038067

P.O. Box 2099

Gainesville, FL 32602-2099

Telephone (352) 378-4154

Facsimile (352) 336-0270

MARK HERRON

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

**MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF,
P.A.**

2618 Centennial Place

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Counsel for Sponsor, FairDistrictsFlorida.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii-iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE REDISTRICTING AMENDMENT COMPLIES WITH THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE BECAUSE IT HAS THE UNIFIED PURPOSE OF PROVIDING STANDARDS FOR REDISTRICTING, AND BECAUSE THE PROPOSAL AFFECTS ONLY THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 4

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE CLEAR, ACCURATE AND UNAMBIGUOUS 6

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.
re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) 7*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.
re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-Taxed Servs.
where Exclusion Fails to Serve Public Purpose,
953 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2007) 4, 5*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.
re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment,
926 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006) 5, 6, 7*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re: Independent Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative
and Congressional Districts which Replaces
Apportionment by the Legislature,
926 So. 2d 1218 (2006) 3, 5, 8*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.
Re Protect People from the Hazards of Second-Hand
Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,
814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) 7*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.
re Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 7*

*Askew v. Firestone,
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 9*

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article III, Section 16(a) 6, 9
Article XI, Section 3 3

Federal Laws:

2 U.S.C. § 2c.....8
